Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares;

(ii)	 Market Purchases of 75,601,082 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and cancelled;

(iii)	 Off-Market Purchases of 75,601,082 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares; and

(iv)	 Off-Market Purchases of 75,601,082 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate which is made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

	 on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2024 are set out in
the following pages.

	 The financial effects of the acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate by way of purchases made out of profits are similar to that of purchases made out of capital.
Therefore, only the financial effects of the acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate by way of purchases made out of capital are set out in this Appendix.

14

(a)	 Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback

As at 31 December 2024

Share capital (S$’000) 82,097) 82,097) 82,097 82,097)

Shares held in treasury
(S$’000) –) (1,663) – (1,663)

Shareholders’ equity
(S$’000)

60,494) 58,831) 52,186  50,523)

NTA (S$’000) 52,514) 50,851) 52,186 50,523)

Current assets (S$’000) 11,823) 10,160) 41,850 41,850)

Current liabilities (S$’000) 15,230) 15,230) 3,523 5,186)

Working capital (S$’000) (3,407) (5,070) 38,327 36,664)

Total borrowings (S$’000) 48,280) 48,280) 161 161)

Cash and cash equivalents
(S$’000) 7,788) 6,125) 126 126)

Net profit / (loss)
attributable to
Shareholders

3,256)  3,256) 2,150 2,150)

Number of Shares(1)
(excluding treasury shares)
(‘000)

1,434,967) 1,359,366) 1,434,967 1,359,366)

Number of treasury shares
(‘000) –)   75,601) – 75,601)

Weighted average number of
shares (‘000) 1,434,967) 1,359,366) 1,434,967 1,359,366)

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(2) 3.66) 3.74) 3.64 3.70)

Basic EPS (cents)(3) 0.23) 0.24) 0.15 0.16)

Gearing (%)(4) 45) 46) 6 9)

Current Ratio (times)(5) 0.78) 0.67) 11.88 8.07)

Notes:
(1)	 Number of Shares excludes Shares that have been assumed to be held as treasury shares.
(2)	 NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31 December

2024.
(3)	 EPS has been computed based on FY2024 net profit attributable to shareholders divided by the weighted

average number of Shares in issue.
(4)	 The gearing ratio is calculated as the net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is calculated as borrowings plus

[…]

(‘000) –) – – –

Weighted average number of
shares (‘000) 1,434,967) 1,359,365) 1,434,967 1,359,365

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(2) 3.66) 3.74) 3.64 3.72

Basic EPS (cents)(3)  0.23) 0.24) 0.15 0.16

Gearing (%)(4) 45) 46) 6 9

Current Ratio (times)(5) 0.78) 0.67) 11.88 8.07

Notes:
(1)	 Number of Shares excludes Shares that have been assumed to be held as treasury shares.
(2)	 NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31 December

2024.
(3)	 EPS has been computed based on FY2024 net profit attributable to shareholders divided by the weighted

average number of Shares in issue.
(4)	 The gearing ratio is calculated as the net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is calculated as borrowings plus

trade and other payables less cash and cash equivalents. Total capital is calculated as total equity plus net debt.
(5)	 Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

 

16

(c)	 Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback

As at 31 December 2024

Share capital (S$’000) 82,097 82,097 82,097 82,097

Shares held in treasury
(S$’000) – (1,890) – (1,890)

Shareholders’ equity
(S$’000)

60,494 58,604 52,186 50,296

NTA (S$’000) 52,514 50,624 52,186 50,296

Current assets (S$’000)  11,823 9,933 41,850 41,850

Current liabilities (S$’000) 15,230 15,230 3,523 5,413

Working capital (S$’000) (3,407) (5,297) 38,327 36,437

Total borrowings (S$’000) 48,280 48,280 161 161

Cash and cash equivalents
(S$’000)  7,788 5,898 126 126

Net profit / (loss)
attributable to
Shareholders

 3,256  3,256  2,150  2,150

Number of Shares(1)
(excluding treasury shares)
(‘000)

1,434,967 1,359,366 1,434,967 1,359,366

Number of treasury shares
(‘000) –  75,601 – 75,601

Weighted average number of
shares (‘000) 1,434,967 1,359,366 1,434,967 1,359,366

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(2)  3.66 3.72 3.64  3.70

Basic EPS (cents)(3) 0.23  0.24  0.15  0.16

Gearing (%)(4) 45 46 6 10

Current Ratio (times)(5) 0.78 0.65 11.88 7.73

Notes:
(1)	 Number of Shares excludes Shares that have been assumed to be held as treasury shares.
(2)	 NTA per Share has been computed based on NTA divided by the number of Shares in issue as at 31 December

2024.
(3)	 EPS has been computed based on FY2024 net profit attributable to shareholders divided by the weighted

average number of Shares in issue.
(4)	 The gearing ratio is calculated as the net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is calculated as borrowings plus